

RIVERBEND RESOLUTION NO. 20230524-01

ACKNOWLEDGING RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT COMPLIANCE WITH HOUSE BILL 3834 REGARDING REQUIRED CYBERSECURITY TRAINING

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District is a conservation and reclamation district created under and essential to accomplish the purposes of Section 59 Article XVI, Texas Constitution, existing pursuant to and having the powers set forth in Chapter 9601 of the Special District Local Laws Code of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the State of Texas House of Representatives amended the government code by passing House Bill 3834 in June 2019 requiring state agencies and local governments to complete a certified cybersecurity training program; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District employees attended via webinar a certified training program created by the Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR); and

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) requires that an authorized individual employed with each local government, such as Riverbend Water Resources District, verify and report on the completion of a cybersecurity training program by employees to the DIR and should retain documentation pertaining to this requirement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Riverbend Water Resources District, authorizes the Executive Director/CEO to verify and report the completion of the cybersecurity training to the Texas Department of Information Resources.

PASSED and APPROVED this 24th day of May 2023

Van Alexander, President

Sonja Hubbard, Secretary

ATTEST